

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,           §  
   §  
  Plaintiff,           §  
   §  
v.   §  
   §  
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney       §  
General of Massachusetts, in her       §  
official capacity,                     §  
   §  
  Defendant.       §  
   §

No. 4:16-CV-469-K

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION’S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Patrick J. Conlon (*pro hac vice*)  
Daniel E. Bolia  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION  
1301 Fannin Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(832) 624-6336

Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Michele Hirshman (*pro hac vice*)  
Daniel J. Toal (*pro hac vice*)  
Justin Anderson (*pro hac vice*)  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064  
Tel: (212) 373-3000  
Fax: (212) 757-3990

Ralph H. Duggins  
Philip A. Vickers  
Alix D. Allison  
CANTEY HANGER LLP  
600 W. 6th St. #300  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Tel: (817) 877-2800  
Fax: (817) 877-2807

Nina Cortell  
HAYNES & BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue  
Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
Tel: (214) 651-5579  
Fax: (214) 200-0411

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The Attorney General’s Public Statements Demonstrate Viewpoint Bias. .... 2

    B. The CID Is a Fishing Expedition that Expressly Targets One Side of a Political Debate. .... 2

    C. Recently Obtained Documents Further Demonstrate the Political Nature of the Green 20 Investigations. .... 3

    D. The Attorney General Directed the CID and Constitutional Torts at Texas..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over the Attorney General ..... 6

    A. The Texas Long-Arm Statute Reaches the Attorney General. .... 6

    B. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over the Attorney General Comports with Due Process..... 9

        1. Applicable Law ..... 9

        2. Discussion ..... 10

II. This Court Should Reject the Attorney General’s Request for Abstention. .... 17

    A. Applicable Law ..... 17

    B. Discussion ..... 18

        1. The Attorney General’s Bad Faith Precludes Abstention..... 18

        2. Even Absent Bad Faith, *Younger* Abstention Is Inappropriate. .... 20

III. ExxonMobil’s Constitutional Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication. .... 22

IV. Venue Is Proper in this District..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*21 Turtle Creek Square, Ltd. v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.*,  
425 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1970) .....7

*Asgeirsson v. Abbott*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Tex. 2011), *aff’d*, 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).....24

*Atwood Hatcheries v. Heisdorf & Nelson Farms*,  
357 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1966) .....6

*Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Beaver Cty., Okla. v. Amarillo Hosp. Dist.*,  
835 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1992, no writ).....7

*Bear Stearns Cos. v. Lavalle*,  
No. 3:00 Civ. 1900-D, 2001 WL 406217 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2001) .....12

*Bice v. La. Pub. Defender Bd.*,  
677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012) .....18, 21

*Bishop v. State Bar of Tex.*,  
736 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1984) .....18, 19

*Clark Advert. Agency, Inc. v. Tice*,  
331 F. Supp. 1058 (N.D. Tex. 1971), *aff’d*, 490 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1974).....7

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. 264 (1821).....17

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....17, 22

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
Nos. 3:11-CV-03590-K, 3:12-CV-4975-K, 2014 WL 3557392 (N.D. Tex. July  
18, 2014) .....15

*Eyerly Aircraft Co. v. Killian*,  
414 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1969) .....7

*Fitzgerald v. Peek*,  
636 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1981) .....19

*Fund for La.’s Future v. La. Bd. of Ethics*,  
No. 14-0368, 2014 WL 1514234 (E.D. La. Apr. 16, 2014).....24

*Google v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....22, 23

*Gruber Hurst Johansen & Hail, LLP v. Hackard & Holt*,  
No. 3:07-CV-1410-G, 2008 WL 137970 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2008).....24

*Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco*,  
188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) .....9, 10, 15

*Gulf Coast Int’l v. The Research Corp. of the Univ. of Haw.*,  
490 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. filed).....7

*Nevada v. Hall*,  
440 U.S. 410 (1979).....6

*Int’l Energy Ventures Mgmt., L.L.C. v. United Energy Grp., Ltd.*,  
818 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....9

*Jordan v. Reis*,  
169 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D. Tex. 2001) .....21

*Kalman v. Cortes*,  
646 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....11

*Kern v. Clark*,  
331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003).....20

*LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. City of Oakbrook Terrace*,  
No. 05 C 3191, 2006 WL 59497 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2006) .....21

*Lewis v. Fresne*,  
252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001) .....10, 12

*Lone Star Coll. Sys. v. EEOC*,  
No. H-14-529, 2015 WL 1120272 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2015) .....23

*Markland v. Bay Cty. Sheriff’s Office*,  
No. 1:14-CV-572, 2015 WL 3430120 (E.D. Tex. May 28, 2015) .....8

*McFadin v. Gerber*,  
587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009) .....14, 15, 16

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....24

*Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter*,  
768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014) .....10

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm.*,  
283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002) .....22

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....18

*Payne v. Cty. of Kershaw, S.C.*,  
No. 3:08-CV-0792-G, 2008 WL 2876592 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2008).....8

*Perez Bustillo v. State of Louisiana*,  
718 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1986, no writ).....8

*Perez v. Ledesma*,  
401 U.S. 82 (1971).....20

*Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....22

*Ruston Gas Turbines Inc. v. Donaldson Co.*,  
9 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Saxton v. Faust*,  
No. 3:09 CV-2458-K, 2010 WL 3446921 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2010).....8, 13, 14

*Schlagler v. Phillips*,  
166 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

*Spir Star AG v. Kimich*,  
310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....7

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....17

*Stripling v. Jordan Prod.*,  
234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt*,  
528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008) .....12, 13

*Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski*,  
513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) .....8, 12, 13

*Turner v. Pavlicek*,  
No. H-10-00749, 2011 WL 4458757 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2011).....22

*Valtech Solutions Inc. v. Davenport*,  
 No. 3:15-CV-3361-D, 2016 WL 2958927 (N.D. Tex. May 23, 2016).....17

*Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin., Inc. v. Flores*,  
 692 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9, 11

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....12

*Wichert v. Walter*,  
 606 F. Supp. 1516 (D.N.J. 1985).....21

*Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt*,  
 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) .....10, 12, 15

*Wilson v. Thompson*,  
 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979) .....20, 21

*Wudtke v. Davel*,  
 128 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....17, 18

**STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 7 .....22, 23

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 5A .....3

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.041 .....7

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042 .....8, 9

1985 Tex. Gen. Laws, ch. 959 (S.B. No. 797).....7

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 2031b.....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tex. Const. art. I, §§ 8, 9, 19 .....1

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....12

U.S. Const. amends. I, IV, XIV .....1
